time reaching an installation, such as transition phase (when there are less than 5 installations), unequal

spreading of installations or growth of population of installation (resulting in more than 5 installations). An

average maximum detour is estimated at 60km, and a minimum at 20km.

7. Average annual cost for CAPEX + OPEX

Large influencers for CAPEX include equipment costs (technology for equipment is still highly under

development) and initial presence of berthing facility. Large influencers for OPEX include energy prices

and the utilization rate of the installation. The current model works with an annual cost for CAPEX and

OPEX of roughly €1.350.000. This sensitivity analysis works with a range of ±30%.

6.2 Sensitivity by single input parameter

The effect of changing each of the given parameter is plotted in the following graphs. The graphs show

indexed change of the total cost for CDNI area in 2021, when the full restriction is expected to be in effect.

Each graph includes a column without change (index=100, being the OMD scenario as outlined in

previous sections) and a relevant number of additional columns, depending on the parameter.

 90   95   100   105   110

 -

 50

 100

 150

 200

2.216 (-10%) 2.469 (-5%) 2.735 (0%) 3.016 (+5%) 3.310 (+10%)

Change of total
cost for CDNI

(index)

Number of Degassings (CDNI)

13-6-2016 DEGASSING CDNI I&BBE3292R002F01 35

 100   95   91

 -

 50

 100

 150

 200

Profile 0 Profile 1 Profile 2

Change of total
cost for CDNI

(index)

Compatibility

 200

 150

 100

 50

 -

 50

 100

 150

 200

20% 40% 60% 80%

Change of total
cost for CDNI

(index)

Market Development

 81
 91

 100
 109

 119

 -

 50

 100

 150

 200

 6  7  8  9  10

Change of total
cost for CDNI

(index)

Average degassing time (h)

13-6-2016 DEGASSING CDNI I&BBE3292R002F01 36

 95   98   100   102   105

 -

 50

 100

 150

 200

 30  35  40  45  50

Change of total
cost for CDNI

(index)

Average extra km to reach degassing
installation

 90   95   100   105   110

 -

 50

 100

 150

 200

946.680 (-
30%)

1.149.540 (-
15%)

1.352.400 (0%) 1.555.260
(+15%)

1.758.120
(+30%)

Change of total
cost for CDNI

(index)

Average annual cost for CAPEX + OPEX (€)

13-6-2016 DEGASSING CDNI I&BBE3292R002F01 37

6.2.1 Conclusion

The largest diversion in impact is seen at the parameter Market Development, followed by the Average

Degassing Time. The parameter Market Development also shows the largest diversion in input variance,

partially explaining the great diversion in impact.

6.3 Scenarios

The impact of the given parameters changing at once is estimated using scenarios. Considering potential

changes on macro-level, a scenario provides cohesive estimates for all parameters. Four scenarios are

identified and elaborated below. The scenarios include a scenario 0, a best guess based on the Optimal